b

MAY - : | f\ 13
Decision §2 65 033 AY 4 1982 LH)ULU“U F\&

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF )

CALIFORNIA for authority to increase ) Application 60285

rates and charges for water service ; (Filed February 23, 1981)
)

in its Felton Water District.

Jack H. Grossman, Attorney at Law (New York),
for Citizens Utilities Company of California,
applicant.

Lyan T. Carew, Attorney at Law, and Edward L.
Cooke, for the Commission staff.

QOPINION

In Application (A.) 60285 Citizens Utilities Company of
California (Citizens-California) seeks an increase in water rates for
its Felton Water District (Felton). The amount of the proposed

revenue increase for metered service is $187,500 or an increase of
112.9% in 1981; $22,800 or 6.3% in 1982; and $24,300 or 6.3% in
1983. A 13.25% rate of return on rate base is requested.

A duly noticed pudblic hearing was held before
Administrative Law Judge Orville I. Wright in Felton on May 14 and
15, 1981, and in San Francisco on June 9, 1981. Final submission
date for the last of the issues involved in this proceeding was
September 14, 1981.

Testimony was presented by W. B. Stradley, Charles B.
Bromagem, and Edward W. Schwartz for Felton, and by Frank Lindskoog,
Edward L. Cooke, and Herdb Chow for the Commission staff.. Part of the
record of these hearings was consolidated with a portion of the

record of other related applications filed by Citizeds Utilities
Company (Citizens) subsidiaries.




A.60285 ALJ/ks

Summary of Decision

Citizens-California's Felton District is granted a general
rate increase of $137,700 for test year 1981 and a further increase
of $18,300 for test year 1982. The increase for 1981 is 82.6% and
the increase for 1982 is 5.6%. |

A rate of return of 12.04% on rate base is found
reasonable. Return on equity is 13.2%.

Table I, following, shows revenues, expenses, and rate base
for test year 1981 as developed by Citizens=California and by staff,
differences being labeled ™at issue.™ Adopted revenues and expenses
at present rates and at adopted rates are also depicted. Table IX
presents the data for 1982, and Tables III and IV show rate base
issues and their resolution. |

As this order will be effective in 1982 we ordinarily would
base rates upon the revenue requirement for the 1982 test year. The
total revenue increase for test year 1982 is $156,000 or 82%.

Under our policy of allowing no more than a 50%‘raise in
rates in any one year, we authorize a revenue increase of $84,000 or
50% in metered rates for test year 1982, the revenue difference being
deferred to 1983 and 1984 as shown in Appendixes A and B. Appendix E
shows the method used in deferring income and in,compénsating
Citizens-California for postponement of full rate relief.

Discussion of the issues resolved in this proceeding as
shown on Tables I through IV is contained in Decision (D.) 8§2-02-059
in A.60132, Citizens-California's Sacramento County Water~District,
and in D.82-03-023 in A.60220, Citizens-California's Guerneville
Water District. The referenced discussion is incorporated as if
fully set forth. . ‘

This decision makes a ratemaking adjustment to flow through
to customers $266,556 realized by Felton's sale of timber on public
utilicy waiershed‘land; this is done by reducing Felton's revenue
requirement by $22,213 annually over a 12-year period (as we estimate
the property will be logged about every 12 years) and the
extfao:dinary gain should bde amortized for ratesetting purposes.




A.60285 ALJ/ks

For test year 1981 $1,900 of the revenue requirement is due
to the Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981 (ERTA); the effect for test
year 1982 is $6,600. In the future the effect could increase. We
will direct Citizens-California to notify its Felton customers of the
ERTA effect on rates. (See Appendix D.)

Rate Design

Since January 1, 1976, the system average revenue has
increased 32.4% while the cost to a 300 cu.ft. lifeline customer has
increased only 14%. Therefore, an 18.4% lifeline differential has
been obtained. These rates have been designed to provide the full
25% lifeline differential. The Annual General Metered Service
Schedule is changed to a Standard Monthly Metered Service Schedule,
and the deposit to establish credit shall be made according to Rule
No. 7 of the company's filed tariff rules.

Citizens-California proposed no increase in rates for
either private fire protection service or public fire hydrant
service, and, staff concurring, these rates remain unchanged.
Citizens-California entered into an agreement with the Felton Fire
District on May 3, 1977 whereby the fire district agreed to assume
the maintenance and installation of hydrants and thereby be relieved
of payment of hydrant service charges. This agreement was filed with
the Commission on June 16, 1977. We will grant Citizens-California's

request that the rate schedule for public fire hyrdant service be
canceled.

Description of Felton

Felton serves the unincorporated area of Felton and
adjacent viecinity in Santa Cruz County. The source of the water
supplied is Fall and Bull Creeks, and Bennett and Bull Springs,
supplemented by one well. Reservoirs and tanks of various sizes
provide storage capacity of 871,000 gallons. The distribution system
contains about 118,000 feet of transmission and distribution mains
that vary in size up to 12 inches in diameter.




A.60285 ALJ/ks

Felton is an operating division of Citizens-California
which, in turn, is wholly owned by Citizens, a Delaware corporation.
Administrative offices are located in Stamford, Connectiéut, and
Redding and Sacramento, California.

Public Witness Testimony

Nine of Felton's customers expressed the consensus opinion
that the rate increases being sought were inordinately high and
should be substantially pared down or denied altogether. There was

an equally generally expressed view that water quality‘and-service
were good.

The Commission heard statements from the following
customers: Elizabeth B. Glines, Toni Stevens, Ed Viera,
Bill Buerger, Russell Unruhe, Harold A. Torsell, John Clausen,
Isabel Kelly, and Dorothy Ward.




L]

T&p:
Citizens yYtilities ¥% ny of California

Felton Water District
1981 Susmary of Earnings

Adopted
At Revenues Mopted

ltem Applicant Issue . Staft &_Expenses Rates

Qperating Revenues
Metered $166,100 $166,100 $166,100 $303,800

Timber Sales 22,200 - 22,200

Private Flre Protectlon 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300
Other 100 - 100 100 100

Total Operating Revenues 167,500 167,500 189,700 327,400

/LY SRTO9°Y

Operating Revenue Deductions

" Salaries and Wages 54,100 - 54,100 54,100 54,100
Materiala, Serv, & Misc, ’ 8,700 8,700 8,700 8,700
Purchased Power 9,200 - 9,200 9,200 9,200

Balancing Acct. (T.I.A.) (4,200) (4,200

Customer Acct. & Misc, : 9,100 6,200 6,200 6,200
Transportation Expense 5,100 5,100 5,100 5,100
Telephone and Telegraph 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700

Banking Charges - 800 -
Uncollectible Accounts 300 300 300 600
Administrative Office Exp, 26,500 25,200 26,500 26,500
Insurance 400 300 400 400
Injuries and Damages 4,000 1,900 4,000 4,000
Welfare and Pensions 14,100 . 11,300 14,100 14,100
Rents 100 100 100 100
Miscellapeous and Per Diem 200 200 200 200
Pranchise Tax - o - - -
Ad Valorem Tax 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800
Payroll Tax 4,200 4,200 4,200 - - 4,200
Depreciaton Expense 23,300 23,300 23,300 23,300
Income Taxes - = - 63,700
Total Oper, Rev.
Deductions - 175,500 11,400 164,100 168,400 232,400

Net Operating Revenues (8,000) (11,400) 3,400 21,300 95,000
Average Depr, Rate Base 802,000 27,600 774,400 768,800 788,800
Rate of Return (1,00) ¢ T (1,44)% 441 2. 0% 12,04%

(Red Figure)




‘BLB 11

Citizens Utilitie® Company of California
Felton Water District
1982 Summary of Earnings

Adopted
At Revenues AMopted

Item ° Applicant 1saue Staff & Expenses Rates

Operating Revenues
Metered $168,700 $168,700 $168,700 $324,000

Timber Sales 22,200 22,200

Private Fire Protection 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300
Other 100 100 190 100

Total Operating Revenues 170,100 170,100 192,300 347,600

MQ/0TN S8T09°Y

operating Revenue Deductions _
salarles and Wages 60,600 60,600 60,600 60,600
Materials, Serv., & Miso. 9,400 9,400 9,400 9,400
Purchased Power 9,300 9,300 9,300 9,300
Batancing Acct, (T.1,A.) - (45200) {4,200)

Cust, Acct, & Misoc, - 9,800 6,600 6,600 6,600
Transportation Expense 5,700 5,700 5,700 5,700
Telephone and Telegraph 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700

Banking Charges 800

Uncollectible Accounts 300 : 300 300 600
AMdmin, Office Expenses _ 28,900 27,590 28,900 28,900
Legal and Reg, Com, Expense 5,700 - 2,700 5,700 5,700
Insurance . - _ 500 500 500 500
Injuries and Damages 4,400 2,000 4,400 - 4,400
Welfare and Pensions 15,300 12,100 15,300 15,300
Rents 100 100 100 100
Miscellaneous and Per Diem 200 200 200 200
Franchise Tax - - - -
Ad Valorem Tax 11,100 11,100 11,100 11,100
Payroll Tax 4,700 4,700 4,700 4,700
pepreciation Expense 24,900 24,900 24,900 24,900
Income Taxes ’ ' - - - 62,000

Total Oper. Rev,
Deductions 192,600 12,400 180,200 185,200 247,500

Net Operating Revenues (22,590) {12,400) (10,100) 7,100 100,100
Average Depr, Rate Base £ 852,700 - 33,870 , 8;8,830 ., 831,330 831,330
Rate of Return , (2,603 T (L4 (1,23)% 0.85% 12,048

(Red Figure)




A.60285

TABLE III

Citizens Utilities Company of California
Felton Water District
Rate Base

Test Year 1981

Item Applicant At Issue Staff

Utility Plant in Service $1,110,200 $ - $1,110,200
Depreciation Reserve {195,500) 8,600 (204 ,100)

Net Utility Plant in ‘
Service 914,700 8,600 906,100 $906,100

Noninterest Bearing CWIP - .-

Materials and Supplies 6,500 6,500 6,500
working Cash 22,100 3,100 19,200
Common Plart 6,400 6,400 6,400

.Oustcmers' Mvances for

Construction (99,000) (99,000) (99,000)

Contributions in Aid of
Construction (21,900) {21,900) (21,900)

Reserve for Deferred Federal . ‘ 1/
Income Tax (26 ,800) (26,800) (28 ,500)~

Total Average Depreciated '
Rate Base 802,000 27,600 774,400 788,800

(Red Figure)

1/ Effect of ERTA.




A.60285 ALY/bw /ks

TABLE IV

Citizens Utilities Company of California
Felton Water District

Rate Base

Test Year 1982

Ttem Applicant At Issue Staff Mggtod~

Utility Plant in Service $1,184,100  $11,500 $1,172,600
Depreciation Reserve (217,500) 3,370 (220,870)

Net Utility Plant in
Service 966,600 14,870 951,730  $951,730

Noninterest Bearing CWIP - -
Materials and Supplies 7,000 7,000 7,000
22,100 3,100 13,600

.Ccmon Plant " 6,300 6,300 . 6,300

Customers' Advances for _ ,
Construction (94,800) (94,800) (94,800)

Contribution in Aid of : :
Construction (21,400) : (21,400) | (21,400)
Reserve for Deferred Federal 1/
Income Tax (33,200) (33,100) (31,100)~

Total Average Depreciated
Rate Base 852,700 33,870 818,830 831,330

(Red Figure)

1/ Effect of ERTA.




Ao e

A.60285 ALS/ks* <

~

Revenues : w
‘ No dispute exists between Felton and staff on estimated
water sales in the test years. There is, however, disagreement as
the treatment of roveaues derived from timber harvesting on Felton
watershed lands. '

taff's sestimony is that in late April 1981, subsequent to
the filing of A.60285, it was learned from an alert ratepayex that V”’ﬂ
recent timber nharvest ¢operations had been conducted in the vicinity
of or upon Felton's lands. This information prompted staff
investigation of land sales, assessors records, corporate files of
Felton and of Citizens Resources Company (CRC), another wholly owned
subsidiary of Citizens, and included discovery by audit and by
deposition. |

This investigation revealed that there was a timber harvest
on Felton's pudlic utility watershed lands in 1976 and 1978-79 which
yielded gross recéipts of $278,000 and net receipts, exclusive of any
applicable taxes, of $266,549. '

The fee ownership in the lands from which the timber was
taken was acquired by Felton on January 16, 1962 when it merged with
Felton Water Company. In September 1981, Felton had purchased the
outstanding capital stock of the Felton Water Company and two parcels
of land, not on the books of the seller, in one transaction for the
unsegregated amount of $225,920.

in the first rate proceceding following Felton's acquisition
of the Telton Water Coumpany properties, Citizens-Calirofnia sought to
include the two unbooked parcels of land in rate base at $135,060,
the difference between the gross sales price of $225,920 and the net
book value of the purchased utility'™s stock of $90,920. Both'
Citiiens—California and staff concurred that the purchased land was
needed in the utility operations. -

Although the two parcels were not carried on Felton Water
Company's books, and Felton ¢ontended that they were not dedicated to
public¢ use until after the acquisition, the Commission found.




A.60285 ALJ/ks

convincing evidence of dedication by the selling entity at an earlier
date. As the only evidence of value of the acres at the time of
dedication was the staff's estimate of $1,054, this sum was included
in rate base. (D.66729, January 28, 1964, A.45164.)

This land is identified by nine separate parcel numbers in
the record before us. For bookkeeping convenience, according to
Felton, four of these parcels are carried on Felton's books as
nonoperating properties. Five are carried on the books as operating
properties.

Timber rights were severed from the fee ownership of seven
of the nine parcels and transferred to CRC by deed recorded
August 19, 1974. Commission authority was neither sought nor given
for the transfer of these timber rights on public utility watershed
property nor for the bookkeeping convenience by Felton of .
reclassifying watershed lands in rate base to nonoperating property.

At the hearing on this case, the record shows one of
Felton's witnesses testified that 1979-80 ad valorem taxes on the
lands classified as nonoperating by Felton were charged as
nonoperating expense on the books. However, the workpaper submitted
by Felton to the staff in support of Citizens-California's estimate
of property taxes in the test years includes these t~xes. It is not
clear which entity of Citizens paid separately assessed taxes on
timdber rights, if any.

Citizens' expert forester was deposed by staff, and his
deposition was admitted into evidence. It shows that Citizens' was
exploring timber harvest potential on Felton lands prior to their
acquisition in 1962, that a timber management contract was signed in
1974 and continues in force, and that the contract contemplates
continuing tree farming activity on the Felton utility watershed.
The contract states that the timber management and sales progrdm will
consist or7a selective thinning or removal of approximately 40% of
the merchantable timber volume, the intent being to maintain and
protect the watershed and to leave the forest in an attractive and

productive condition suitable for management as a sustained yield
tree farm.




A.60285 ALJ/ks

Some 2,305,000 board feet of lumber was removed and sold in
1976, 1978, and 1979, and harvesting cannot be renewed for at least
10 and perhaps 15 to 20 years from this first cutting. The staflf
therefore suggests 12 years forward as a reasonable amortization
period for the net receipts of CRC's timber sales which it asks to be
imputed to Felton.

Staff first argues that the arbitrary convenience
bookkeeping used by Felton to reclassify several of the watershed
parcels to the nonoperating property category without Commission or
staff knowledge or approval should be disregarded in deciding this
issue. We agree. It 1s clear that bookkeeping entries do not
control over established facts. (D.66729, January 28, 1964, A.¥5164.)

Staff next submits that the transfers of timber rights from
Felton to CRC without Commission authorization is void as the law

provides that:

"No public utility...shall sell, lease, assign,
mortgage, or otherwise dispose of...any part
of its...line, plant, system, or other
property necessary or useful in the
performance of its duties to the public, or
any franchise or permit or any right
thereunder...without first having secured

from the commission an order authorizing it
30 to do. Every such sale, lease,

assignment, mortgage, disposition...made
other than in accordance with the order of
the commission authorizing it is void."™
(Pudblic Utilities (PU) Code § 851.)

Felton's brief does not contend that the pertinent
watershed lands or the part consisting of timber rights are not
necessary or useful in Felton's performance of its public utility
duty to the public so as to obviate application of PU Code § 851.
That such lands are necessary or useful was testified to by Felton's
expert forester, admitted in Felton's contract with the forester, and
testified to by staff. Further, Felton appeared before this
Commission in 1962 and urged inclusion of all these lands in rate
base at the full purchase price, including premium over book value
pai& for them. They were s0 included, and as such became dedicated
public utility property. (D.66729, supra.)




A.60285 COM/cm*

o

An important issue of public utility xegulation is at
stake. Because of the protective umbrella of public utilitcy
regulation, regulated companies are able to pass many of their
risks on <o ratepayers. From the time an asset is dedicated to
utllity service and enters rate base, rates are computed to allow a
reasonable return on the investment in that asset irrespective of
fluctuations in its actual market value. If the asset becomes
technically obsolete, suffers deterioration, or otherwise declines
in value, the amount of investment nonetheless remains in rate base,
earning a return and subjeet to gradual depreciationm at ratepayer
expense. This is the "quid" which ratepayers must pay for the ”quo”
of assets having been dedicated to utility service.

However, by the same token, ratepayers have a legal right
to share in the appreciation in market value of assets which have
been, but will no longer be, used in a public utility's regulated

.enter‘prise. Democratic Central Comm. v. Washingten Metropolitan
Area Transit Comm'm, 435 F.2d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1973), cert. den.,
415 U.S. 935. Wnere ratepayers bear the financial burden associated
with such assets and investors have been shielded from the risk of
loss of their investment, the appreciation in market value over net
book value must be credited to ratepayexs in the ratemaking process.
Id. at 806-1l. See also New York Water Sexvice Co. v. Public Sexvice
Comm'm, 208 N.Y.S. 2d 857 (N.Y. 1960); Dectroit Edison Co., 14
P.U.R. 4rh 223 (Mich. Pub. Sexrv. Comm'n 1978) Southern Californis
Gas Co., 84 Cal. P.U.C. 405, 32 P.U.R. 4th 423 (Cal. Pub. Ueil.
Comm'n 1978). If ratepayers have assumed '"the expenses of ordinaxy
maintenance and depreciation, and the risks of loss from casualty and
obsolescence,” combined with favorable accounting‘fo:'investors of
rate base, depreciation and tax iteﬁs, then ratepayers are entitled to




A.60285 COM/cm *

all gains attributable to the removal from rate base of both

depreciable and nondeprecmabICxassets. Democxatic Central Comm.,_
supra, at 821.%/ o

Because we f£ind the transfexr of assets to CRC was void for lack of
prior Commission approval, we need not measure the extent to which.
ratepayers have shielded investors from risk or the extent to which
ratepayers should share in capital gain associated with these assets.
We amortize timber sale revenues on the basis of the precedent
established in D.92192, as the most practical means of treating

this issue. ‘




A.60285 ALJ/ks

The parcels logged are used and useful as part of Felton's
public utility operation; ratepayers pay a reasonable return to
Felton on the parcels as part of Felton's rate base. The sale of
timber and mineral rights to CRC is void since Commission approval to
dispose of utility property was not obtained. The watershed, '
including timber and mineral rights, is dedicated to public utility
service and, as such, to serve the public trust to be exercised by
Felton, and this Commission, on behalf of ratepayers. Gains from the
timber harvesting must be flowed through to ratepayers, otherwise
Felton and its affiliated companies would unfairly enjoy the unique
status of having someone else -~ ratepayers - pay the carrying cost on
an investment but not share in periodic gains. Felton camnnot enjoy
the benefits of franchised monopoly stafus without the burdens of
fair economic treatment to its captive ratepayers. This situation is
similar to that addressed in 1975 when we found that gains from
" selling inventory fuel oil bought and dedicated to provide utility

service accrue to ratepayers ( San Diego Gas & Electric Co. (1975)

78 CPUC 485); thereafter, § 775 was added to the PU Code requiring.
such treatment.

We recently amortized timber sales revenues over a 10-year
period in a water district where the watershed was farmed,.as in the
instant case (D.92192, September 3, 1980, A.58629). This is not a
matter of Lirst impression. :

_ Felton states that D.92192 is not applicable to this
proceeding in that: (1) there the utility was regularly farming
while Felton i3 not and (2) there the timber sales were prospective
while in Felton's case the sales were made before its prior rate case
was heard. On the first point, Felton is incorrect that the timber
sales were a once-only transac¢tion; the contract with its forester
admittedly contemplates ongeing tree farming on the watershed. On
the aecond'point, we would certainly have'prererred that this issue
would have come to us in the normal course of events, which would
have occurred except for Felton's unilateral and unauthorized
deaiings with its watershed properties. Moreover, we cannot agree

-l2-




A.60285 ALJ/ks

with Citizens-California's contention that the Commission should have
sonehow ferreted out the timber sales by CRC in 1978, or earlier, so
as to act prospectively in including them in gross revenues for
ratemaking purposes.

Finally, Felton‘advances some related equity arguments. As
it paid $135,000 over book value for the watershed lands in 1962, and
the Commission allowed only $1,054, the historical cost, as rate
base, Citizens should be allowed to keep the revenues. Or, Citizens
should be allowed to keep the revenues because Felton earned a low
return on rate base in the past. Or, if Citizens 1s not allowed to
keep the revenues, the Commission should unde D.92192 and increase
rate base by $134,000 of the paid premium.

These contentions have no merit. Felton acquired the
parcels as watershed for its utility operation knowing this
Commission does not step up the rate base dbasis from historical cost
when assets are transferred from one utility owner to another. The
reason is that the ratepayers, captive within the particuléb'aervice
territory, pay reasonable rates to allow the opportunity to realize a
return based on historical cost rate base; and just because the
acquiring utility is willing to pay over historical cost does not
mean ratepayers should have their rates adjusted upward. Our policy
ensures continuity with respect to net plant or rate base investnment
for ratesetting purposes when there is a tranarer; to do otherwise
would put ratepayers at the peril of having cost of service based
‘rates fluctuate due to vagaries of the marketplace or dealings
between buyers and sellers. It should be noted that when utility
plant is acquired for less than net book value, we do not adjust rate
base downward for the acquiring utility entity. We understand why it
is in Felton's interest to raise this conténtion, but it 1is 3
bootstrap argument.

Given the applicable sale dates of the timber, the staff
recommends amortizing net proceeds over a 12-year period, using 15
years as the time span between harvests. We concur and will reduce
Felton's revenue requirements by $22,213 in each of the next 12
years. | '

K




A.60285 ALJ/ks

The Relationship of CRC to Citizens-California
Water Systens

Absent attentive staff field investigation, the timber
sales on Felton's watershed by CRC would not have come to light. The
purported transfer is void as authority under PU Code § 851 was not
obtained. We will, accordingly, direct Felton to take steps
necessary to ensure that the recorded title for the parcels in
question reflect that mineral and timber rights rest with Felton and
not CRC.

We have no knowledge of what may have occurred between CRC
and other Citizens-California water districts. Accordingly we will
direct Citizens-California to make a compliance filing telling us,
district by district, of all transfers of property and assets
({neluding timber and mineral rights) between the districts and CRC
since Citizens-California took over the districts, as well as any
sales of the property and assets by CRC.

Tax Initiative Account (TIA)

Citizens~California's computation of the balance in its TIA“
as of December 31, 1980 is $1,763. In accordance with our discussion
in A.60132, Sacramento County Water District, we adopt the staff's |
computation in the amount of $12,600 and amortize it over three years.
Attrition

As most of the attrition in the Felton expenses between: the
estimated years 1981 and 1982 is due to items for which an advice
letter offset increase may be requested, no attrition allowance has
been included for years 1983 and 1984,

Findings of Fact

1. The adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, rate base, and rate of return for test years 1981 and 1982
are reasonable. _ |

2. k rate of return of 12.04% on the adopted rate base of
$788,800 for test year 1981 is reasonable.

3. A rate of return of 12.04% on the adopted rate base of
$831,330 for test year 1982 is reasonable.

-l4~-




A.60285 ALJ/ks

4. Felton's earnings under present rates for test year 1981
would produce net operating revenues of $21,300 on a rate base ot
$788,800 based on the adopted results of operations, resulting in a
rate of return of 2.20%.

5. Felton's earnings under present rates for test year 1982
would produce net operating revenues of $7,100 on a rate base of
$831,330 based on the adopted results of operations, resulting in a
rate of return of 0.85%. ‘

6. The authorized increases in rates are expected to provide
annual inereases in revenues of $137,700 in 1981 and $18,300 in 1982.

T. Citizens-California's level of water service is adequate.

8. The increases in rates and charges authorized for the year
1982 in Appendix A are just and reasonable, and the present rates and
¢harges insofar as they differ from those prescribed, are for the
future unjust and unreasonable.

9. Increases in rates authorized for 1983 and 1984 in
Appendix B are Jjust and reasonabdle.

10. In order to lessen the immediate impact of large rate
increases upon utility customers, we have adopted a policy of
liniting increases to 50% of present rates in the first year after
our decisions.

11. It is reasonable to authorize a revenue increase of $84,000-
or 50% of present rates in 1982 and to defer the balance of the
authorized increase to 1983 and 1984 as shown in Appendix E.

12. Timber harvest revenues from Felton's watershed lands were
$266,549 for the years 1978-79.

13. Watershed lands from which timber was harvested are
included in Citizens-California's rate base, and are necessary and
useful to Felton's utility functions; Commission authorization to
transfer timber and mineral rights to CRC was never obtained.

14, A reasonable estimate of the time remaining defore further
timber harvesting on the affected lands is feasible is 12 years.

15. Timber revenues should reasonably be imputed to Felton on a
12—year amortization basis.




A.60285 ALJ/ks

Conclusions of Law

1. The application should be granted to the extent provided by
the following order.

2. The transfer of timber and mineral rights from Felton to
CRC is void.

3. Because of the immediate need for additional revenues, the
following order should be effective on the date of signature.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Citizens Utilities Company of California's (Citizens-
California) Felton Water District is authorized to file the revised
schedules attached to this order as Appendix A and to concurrently
cancel its present schedules for such service. This filing shall
comply with General Order (GO) Series 96. The effective date of the
revised schedules shall be 4 days after the date of filing. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after

their effective date.

2. On or after November 15, 1982 Citizens~California is
authorized to file an advice letter, with appropriate workpapers,
requesting the step rate increases attached to this order as
Appendix B or to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform
¢cents per 100 cubic feet of water adjustment from~Ap§endix B in the
event that the Felton Water District rate of return on rate base,
adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking
adjustments for the 12 months ended September 30, 1982, exceeds the
lower of (a) the rate of return found reasonable by the Commission
for Citizens-California during the corresponding period in the then
most recent rate decision, or (b) 12.04%. "Such filing shall comply
with GO 96=A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed by the
staff to determine their confornity with this order and shall go into
effect upon the staff's determination of conformity. But the staff
shall inform the Commission if it finds that the proposed step rates
are. not in accord with’this'decision, and the Commission may then.




A.60285 ALJ/ks

mrodify the increase. The effective date of the revised schedule
shall be no earlier than January 1, 1983, or 30 days after the filing
of the step rates, whichever is later.

3. On or after November 15, 1983 Citizens-California is
authorized to file an advice letter, with appropriate workpapers,
requesting the step rate increases attached to this order as
Appendix B or to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform
cents per 100 cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the
event that the Felton Water District rate of return on rate base,
adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking
adjustments for the 12 months ended September 30, 1983, exceeds the
lower of (a) the rate of return found reasonadble by the Commission
for Citizens-California during the corresponding period in the then
most recent rate decision, or (b) 12.04%. Such filing shall comply
with GO 96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed by the
staff to determine their conformity with this order and shall go into
effect upon the staff's determination of conformity. But the staff
shall inform the Commission if it finds that the proposed step rates
are not in accord with this decision, and the Commission-may'then
nodify the increase. The effective date ¢of the revised schedule
shall be no earlier than January 1, 1984, or 30 days after the filing
of the step rate, whichever is later. ‘

4. By June 30, 1982 Citizens-California shall send to its
Felton Water District customers the bill insert set out in Appendix D.

5. Within 60 days from the effective date of this order
Citizens-California shall file as a compliance filing in this

proceeding a report listing the following, listed district by
district. : '

a. A list of all property and assets transferred
between the particular district and Citizens
Resource Company (CRC) going back to the date
Citizens=-California acquired the particular
district. This list shall fully describe the
assets or property and give the date of the
purported transfer. .




A.60285 ALJ/ks

b. A list of all property and assets transferred
to CRC which was thereafter sold,

transferred, harvested, or leased by CRC; the
anount of any proceeds realized by CRC shall
be listed on both a gross and net basis.

An original and 12 copies of the filing shall be tendered to the
Docket 0ffice and a ¢opy served on the appearances in this proceeding.

6. The purported transfer of timber and mineral rights fron
Citizens-California’s Felton Water District to CRC is void; and
Citizens-California shall take all necessary steps to ensure that the
recorded title on the parcels involved show these rights are its
Felton Water District's.

This order is effective today.

Dated May &, 1982 , at San Francisco,
California. C

JOHN E. BRYSON .
President
RICHARD D. GRAVELLE
LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR.
‘VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILIA C. GREW:
Commissionera

I concur but I would limit the
notice on the effect of the
Economic Tax Recovery Act to &
sin le sentence indicating that
dentified portion of the
recent rate increase is due to
ggglfederal tax legislation of

I8/ JOHN‘E;‘ggﬁigﬂ S CERTISY THAY THIS DECISION

wWas f“*kOJED.BI“Lﬂ‘ AHOVE
COWM:uSl '

E. Boaovicz, Execuﬁfzgugizz
. ‘_ﬂ-""\




A. 60285 /ALJ/ks

APPENDIX A
Page 1

Schedule No. FE-)

Felton Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Felton and vicinity, Santa Cruz County.

RATES

Per Meter
Service Charge: Per Month

For 5/8 x 3/‘-’.“@)\ meter ......t;.‘t'................... s 5000
For 3/“1“Ch 1 o o Y P - 7.00
Yor lainch meter cacecccccsccccsacsscncncrnccane 11.00
For lk-inCh MELEr seevsccsccsssssssnssssnssssvense 19.00
For 2=inch MELET cevecversacscasscssssssassancen 30.00
Forxr 3=inCh WMELET weseevevscscncansnsassssatatsenss 56.00
For L=inch MELer .enesccscsconsnccssasscnsonnsses 76.00

Monthly Quantity Rates:

First 300 C\I.ft., per 100 cu.ft. tCrterseRRttRsBTLRIGEESRARSTS s 0082
Over 300 cu.ft., per 100 Cuefle cocecsrarnsevresvcsccces 1.03 (1)

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is appli- (T)
cable to all metered service and to which i{s to be added the
monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates. _ (1)
Service Reestablishment Chaxge:
For each reostabliahmant of WaLeY SEIVICE .ccecccccvcnen s “010

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

.

1. The service reestablishment charge is in addition to the charges
calculated im accordance with this schedule amd will be made each time an
account is reopened for a customer at the time water service is to be restored
after discontinuance at that customer's request.




A. 60285 /ALI/ks
APPENDIX A
Page 2
Schedule No. FE-6M
Felton Tariff Area

ANNUAL METERED RESALE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an annual basis.

TERRITORY

Felton and vicinity, Santa Cruz County.
RATES

Per Meter
Annual Service Charge: Paxr Yeasr

For 5/8 X 3/4-1!\611 MELET cesscccvsvsvssssvsssstsonans s 60-00
For 3,‘-1nCh METET cevscscsvossssnsssssassnness 8‘.00
Tor l=inch MELEr secevcccsrvssvcovncasasencne 132.00
For lk-inch meter g.no--oooo..outoo-...o...‘... 228000
Yor 2=inch MeLEr cevnnssvcsccsscccsscsssccass 360.00-
For 3=inch meter c.cccecscccccccssceccccncans 672.00
For 4=inch BELET ceevececocnssssessccscssncens 912.00

Monthly Quantity Rates:

First 300 C\I.fto, per 100 Cuufle cecvecccccaccccnnene S 0.82
Over 300 C\l‘.ft-. per 100 CUfty cencecscccccsenannas 1.03 (I)

The Sexrvice Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is appli- (T)

cable to all metered service and to which is to be added the
monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates. & 9)

Service Reestablishment Charge:

For each reestablishment of water Service ....cceeee. $ 4,10

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The opening bill for general metered service shall be the established
annual service charge. Where initial service is ntablhhed after the ﬂrlt dey
.. (continued on Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 963-w.)

e . foee s

(END OF APPENDIX A)




A. 60285 /ALI/ks

APPENDIX B:

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adde the appropriate increase

to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

Effecﬁive Dates

Service Charge: 1-1-83

For 5/8‘ x 3/‘.-iBCh meter ...---.o.o..-.tm...-...- s 2.00
rot 3/4-1:\(:1\ MELEY cnccsvecssssccssascsanens 3.00

For l=inch meter .cecescvocsasccsssssnens 3.00
For lk-inCh ELEY scuevcssnsssesncncnssans 5-00
For 2=inch MeteYr cevecnccscccssccsnssccesn 8‘.00

For J=inch DELEY ceversessasevnsosarsuecs 16.00
For 4=inch MELEY ccvccsccsessvsscencases 22,00

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fte cescase
For all over 300 cu.ft., per 100 Cu.fte ecevase

(END OF APPENDIX B) .

le1-84

e ——




A. 60285 /ALY/ks

APPENDIX C
Page 1

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Company: Citizens Utilities Company of California
District: Felton

1981 1982

Cc£(1,000) Cef£(1,000)

Water_ Production:
Fall Creek Intake 57,535 57,535
Well 3,560, 3,560,
Springs - -

Electric Power: XWh per Ccf Supplier: PGSE Date: 6/21/81
kWh 125,500 127,400
Cost $ 9,200 $ 9,300 ‘
Cost per kWh $0.07320 /kWh §0.07320 /xWh

Ad Valorem Taxes: $ 8,800 $ 11,100
Tax Rate 1.0452% 1.045%

Net~to-Gross Multiplier: 2.0522
Uncollectible Rate: 0.1806%

Number of Services:

Ko. of Services Usgge-KCcf Avg. Usage=Ccf [!r.
1981 1982 1981 1982 1981 1982
Commercial-Metered 1,308 1,328 165,940 168,480 126,87 126,87

Private Fire Prt. 7 7
Public Fire Prrt. - -

Total 1,315 1,335

Number of Services (by meter size):
Meter Size 1981 1982

5/8 x 3/4" 1,262 Services 1,279 Services
3/4m 2 2
1w 18 18
1k 9 12
2 15 15
3 1 1
4" 1 1

Total 1,308 1,328

* No vater loss cdcul.at.ion bm:mu thc -pri.ngu water -
source iz not metered.




A. 60285 /ALI/ks

APPENDIX C
Page 2

INCOME TAX CALCULATION
Felton District

State Franchise Tax

Operating Revenue $327,400 $347, 600

Expenses
O&M, A5G, and Taxes Other Than Income 145,400 160,600

Deductions and Adjustments ,
Clearing Accounts (3,300) (3,600)
Deductible Expense Capitalized 1,200 1,400
Interest 23,600 25,000

Subtotal - Deductions 21,500 22,800

State Tax Depreciastion 44,9500 55,500»"
Fet Taxable Revenue 115,600 108,700
CCFT at 9.6% | 11,100 10, 400-

Federal Income Tax

Operating Revenue
Expenses
Deductions

FIT Depreciation
CCFT

Taxable Income

Federal Income Tax at 46%
Graduated Tax Adjustment
Investment Tax Credit

FIT

(Red Figure)

(End of Appendix C)




A.60285 ALJ/ks *

APPENDIX D
Bill Insert for Felton Water District Customers

NOTICE

$6,000 of the recent rate increase granted to Citizens
CUtilitles Company of California for its Felton District
was made necessary by changes in tax laws proposed by
the President and passed by Congress last year. This
was the Economic Recovery Tax Act of 198l. Among its
provisions was a requirement that utility ratepayers
be charged for certain corporate taxes even though

the utility does not have to pay them. This results
from theway wtilities may“trcatAtax savings from
depreciation on their plant and equipment. The
savings can no longex be credited to the ratepayer,

but must be left with the company and its shareholders.

For a more detailed explanation of this tax change,
send a stamped self-addressed envelope to::
Consumer Affairs Branch
Public Utilities Commission

350 McAllistexr Street
San Francisco, CA 94102

(END OF APPENDIX D)




A. 60285 /ALy/ks

1982 Adopted Distribution
(Dollars in Thousands)

Present $192.3 ' $192.3
Adopted 347.6 276.3

Increase - 155.3 84.0

1983

Present

Adopted (27.03-/-0-‘ 2.‘02/)

Increase

1984

Present

Adopted (26.5%+ 5.6%")

Increase

&/ Deferred amount $155.3 « $84.0 = $71.3

For 9 months $71.3 x-l-g- .= 53,5

Diastribution $27.0 . in 1983
$ 26.5 1In 1984

Interest

1982 $ 27.0 - x (12.04%) x-i-f"' - $2.4

1983  ° $ 26,5 x (12.04%) + $26.5 x-l-g-' x (12.04) = $5.6

(END OF APPENDIX E)




A.60285 ALJ/ks

Revenues

No dispute exists between Felton and staff on estimated
water sales in the test years. There is, however, disagreement as to
the treatment of revenues derived from timber harvesting on Felton
watershed lands.

Staff's testimony is that in lateiﬁpri 1981, ue%B to
the filing of A.60285, it was learned from that
recent timber harvest operations had been conducted in the vicinity
of or upon Felton's lands. This information prompted staff
investigation of land sales, assessors records, corporéte files of
Felton and of Citizens Resources Company (CRC),‘another wholly owned
subsidiary of Citizens, and included discovery by audit and by
deposition.

This investigation,révealed that there was a timber harvest
on Felton's public utility watershed lands in 1976 and 1978=79 which
yielded gross receipts of $278,000 and net receipts, exclusive of any
applicable taxes, of $266,549.

The fee ownership in the lands from which the timber was
taken was acquired by Felton on January 16, 1962 when it merged with
Felton Water Company. In September 1981, Felton had purchased the
outstanding capital satock of the Felton Water Company and two parcels
of land, not on the books of the seller, in one transaction for the
unsegregated amount of $225,920.

In the first rate proceeding following Felton's acquisition
of the Felton Water Company properties, Citizens-California sought to
inc¢lude the two unbooked parcels of land in rate base a $¢35,000,
the difference between the gross sales price of $225,920\and the net
book value of the purchased utility's stock of $90,920. Both

Citizens=-California and staff concurred thﬁt the purchased lard was
needed in the utility operations.

Although the two parcels were not carried on Felto% Water
Company's books, and Felton contended that they were not dedicated to
public use until after the acquisition, the Commission found




A.60285 COM/em ALT~COM-RDG

. .,

An important issue of public utility regulation is at
stake. Because of the protective umbrella of public utility
regulation, regulated companies are able to pass many of their
¥isks on to ratepayers. From the time an asset is dedicated to .
utility service and enters rate base, rates are computed to allow a
zecasonable return on the imvestment in that asset irrespective of
fluetuations in its actual market value. If the asset becomes
technically obsolete, suffers deterioration, or otherwise declines
in value, the amount of investment nonetheless remains in rate base,
earning a return and subject to gradual depreciation at ratepayer
expense. This is the "quid" which ratepayers must pay £or the ''quo"
of assets having been dedicated to utility sexvice.

However, by the same token, ratepayexs have a legal right
t0 share in the appreciation in market value of assets which have
been, but will no longer be, used in a public utility's regulated

.ente:prise. Democ¢ratic Central Comm. 'v. Washington Metropolitan
Area Transit Comm'n, 485 F.2d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1973), cext. den.,
415 U.S. 935. Where ratepayers bear the fimancial burden associated
with such assets and investors have been shielded from the risk of
loss of their investment, the appreciation in market m\lue over met
book value must be credited to ratepayers in the ratemakxng process.
Id. at 806-11. See also New York Water Sexrvice Co, v. Public Service
Comm'n, 208 N,.Y.S. 2d 857 (N.Y. 1960); Detroit Edison Co. ,\ia
P.U.R., 4th 223 Qich. Pub, Serv, Comm'n 1978); Southern Califoraia
Gas Co., 84 Cal. P.U.C. 405, 32 P.U.R. 4th 423 (Cal. Pub. Usil.
Comm'n 1978). If ratepayers have assumed 'the expenses of o dihary'
maintenance and depreciation, and the risks of loss from casualty and
obsolescence," combined with favorable accounting fof'investors of
rate base, depreciation and tax items, then.ratepayérs are entmtled tor

® RIS B \/""

-¥Ta~




A.60285 COM/cm ALT=-COM-RDG

v

all gains attributable to the removal from rate base of both
depreciable and nondepreciable assets. Democratic Central Comm.,
supra, at 821.3'-/

%/ Because we find the transfer of assets to CRC was void for lack of
prior Commission approval, we neced not measure the e:étent to which
. ratepayers have shielded investors from risk or the extent to which
ratepayers should share in capital gain associated w:.th\ these. assets.,
We amortize timber sale revenues on the basis of the precedent
established in D.92192, as the mrost practical means of treata.ng N

this issue. _ : ,
—~/ A - | c/
=T .




A. 60285 /ALJ/ks

APPENDIX D

B1ll Insert for Citizens Utilities Company of California's Felton
Watexr District. '

One item of expense in the rate increase recently
granted to Citizens Utilities Company of California.
for its Felton Water District for the year 1982 by
the Public Utilities Commission amounting to $6,600
is attributable to President Reagan\c- Economic
Recovery Tax Act of 1981, which requu} s the Public
Utilities Commission to charge ratepayers for the
‘expense of taxes which are not now being paid to
the Federal Government and which may never paid.
This expense may increase in the future as a\per-
cent of your bill.

CEND OF APPENDIX D)




A.60285 ALJ/ks

b. A list of all property and assets transferred
to CRC which was thereafter sold,
transferred, harvested, or leased by CRC; the
amount of any proceeds realized by CRC shall
be listed on both a gross and net basis.

An original and 12 copies of the filing shall be tendered to the
Docket Office and a copy served on the appearances in this proceeding.
6. The purported transfer of timber and mineral rights from

Citizens=-California's Felton Water District to CRC is void; and
Citizens-California shall take all necessary steps to ensure that the
recorded title on the parcéls involved show these rights are its
Felton Water District's.

This order is effective today.

Dated MAY 41982

California.

, at San Francisco,

JOHN E BRYSON
President :
ICHARD D. CRAVELLE
CONARD M GRIMES, JR. |
VMCTOR CALVO

Commissioners

T CERTIFY TBAT TIXS DE&ISION
VAZ L27C0VED BY THE ABOVE
CUMMISSIORZRS TORAY.

. 7
/ égﬂfw’&é"

Seph Z. Rodovitz, Execuﬁi;g:ééggbckr




